

NOVEMBER 11, 2008

# **All Providers**

#### **VFC Flu Vaccine**

The flu season is starting. To address the need for immunizations and deal with potential shortage of available influenza vaccines, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is not limiting reimbursement for any influenza vaccines, regardless of their availability from the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program.

This policy, effective October 1, 2008, allows you to obtain reimbursement for privately purchased influenza vaccines for eligible VFC members when VFC vaccines are not available and supplies are delayed. If you administer a free VFC vaccine, you should bill the appropriate Current Procedural Terminology (CPT<sup>®1</sup>) procedure code but not charge more than the \$8 VFC vaccine administration fee. Do not bill the separate administration CPT code.

When administering a privately purchased influenza vaccine, you may bill for the cost and administration of the vaccine. The IHCP-allowable reimbursement is based on the average wholesale price (AWP) of the vaccine. You may separately bill an appropriate CPT administration code (90772-90774, 90779) in addition to the CPT vaccine procedure code. If an evaluation and management (E/M) service code is billed with the same date of service as an office-administered immunization, do not bill the vaccine administration code separately. Reimbursement for administration is included in the E/M code allowed amount. Separate reimbursement is allowed when the administration of the drug is the only service billed by the practitioner. In addition, if you give more than one injection on the same date of service and no E/M code is billed, you may bill for an administration fee for each injection using 90772-90774 or 90779, as appropriate.

Remember – bill no more than the \$8 VFC administration fee for free VFC influenza vaccine; or bill your usual and customary rate for the influenza vaccine CPT plus the appropriate administration CPT for provider-purchased influenza vaccine when the immunization is provided without the E/M service.

You must continue to submit claims to the appropriate delivery system (EDS or the member's managed care organization) for each member, regardless of the source of the vaccine stock. Claims are eligible for post-payment review, and you must maintain documentation and invoices related to private stock when substituting for VFC vaccine. Rates for rural health clinics (RHCs) and Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) include payment for the vaccine and administration fee.

### Incontinence, Ostomy, and Urological Supplies

In bulletin <u>BT200815</u>, dated March 26, 2008, a procedure code was mistakenly listed in Table 1. Procedure code A4542 should not have been included in this table. Procedure code <u>T4542 – Incontinence product</u>, <u>disposable underpad</u>, <u>small size</u>, <u>each</u>, should have been listed. Procedure code <u>T4542</u> is a covered code and part of the contract with three vendors to provide incontinence, ostomy, and urological supplies.

#### **Pricing Change for HCPCS G0238**

Effective for claims with dates of service as of January 13, 2009, the rate for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code *G0238 – Therapeutic Procedures To Improve Respiratory Function, Other Than Described By G0237, One On One, Face To Face Per 15 Minutes (Includes Monitoring)* will be \$12.98 per unit.

# **Screening and Brief Intervention Services**

Beginning October 1, 2008, the IHCP will reimburse providers for screening and brief intervention (SBI) services. SBI identifies and intervenes with individuals who are at risk for substance abuse-related problems or injuries.

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> CPT<sup>®</sup> is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

SBI services use established systems, such as trauma centers, emergency rooms, community clinics, and school clinics, to screen patients who are at risk for substance abuse and, if necessary, provide them with brief interventions or referrals to appropriate treatment.

The IHCP reimburses you when you bill the following CPT codes:

- 99408 Alcohol and/or substance abuse structured screening and brief intervention services, 15-30 minutes
- 99409 Alcohol and/or substance abuse structured screening and brief intervention services, greater than 30 minutes

These codes were developed by the American Medical Association (AMA) to make it possible for the healthcare system to "efficiently report screening services for drug and alcohol abuse."

Initial screening is included in E/M services. Bill procedure code 99408 or 99409 only after a positive finding from an initial screen for alcohol or drug abuse by a healthcare professional indicates the member needs more intensive screening.

SBI services currently do not require prior authorization. You may submit claims for services rendered for dates of service beginning October 1, 2008.

# **FQHC and RHC Providers**

## FQHC/RHC Workshop Scheduled for December 8, 2008

EDS Provider Relations is offering a workshop for the Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and rural health clinic (RHC) provider community. There is no cost for the workshop. Participating with EDS will be representatives from the managed care organizations (MCOs) and the care management organizations (CMOs) who help administer the Care Select program. This will be an excellent opportunity to become more familiar with Medicaid policies, procedures, and billing specific to FQHCs and RHCs. Workshops will be presented Monday, December 8, in two locations. Details about the workshops are below.

#### Workshop locations and times:

Decatur County Memorial Hospital 720 N. Lincoln Street – Classroom D Greensburg, IN 47240

Time: 8:30 a.m. to noon

St. Vincent Randolph Hospital 473 E. Greenville Avenue – Conference Room 1 Winchester, IN 47394 Time: 1 p.m. to 4 p.m.

The agenda includes the following:

- How to check eligibility
- How to file a claim
- · What causes claims to deny
- · Avenues to resolve a denied claim
- · An extensive question-and-answer period

Providers may enroll in the workshop at http://www.indianamedicaid.com/.

If you have questions, please call Provider Relations at (317) 488-5072.

### **Contact Information**

If you have questions about the articles published in this banner page, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area, or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278, unless otherwise noted.

EDS P.O. Box 7263 Indianapolis, IN 46207-7263